TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM504964

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Scaleworks Venture Finance Fund I, L.P.		11/01/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Assembla, Inc.
Street Address:	2950 North Loop Freeway West, Suite 700
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77092
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4182887	EASYSVN
Registration Number:	4134462	ASSEMBLA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8059663320

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 805-966-2440 Email: lvelez@rppmh.com Fernando Velez, Jr. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1421 State Street, Suite B

Address Line 4: Santa Barbara, CALIFORNIA 93101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ed Byrne
SIGNATURE:	/Ed Byrne/
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release (Scaleworks - Assembla)-Executed#page1.tif source=Trademark Release (Scaleworks - Assembla)-Executed#page2.tif source=Trademark Release (Scaleworks - Assembla)-Executed#page3.tif source=Trademark Release (Scaleworks - Assembla)-Executed#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006519 FRAME: 0581

900480603

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of November 1, 2018 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by Scaleworks Venture Finance Fund I, L.P., in its capacity as Secured Party (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2017, by and among the Secured Party and the Grantor (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 16, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006330/0264;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Collateral. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto (the "Released Trademark Collateral"), arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

> SCALEWORKS VENTURE FINANCE FUND I, L.P.

By: Scaleworks Associates I, LLC, its General

Partner

Ed Byrne By:_

Name: Ed Byrne

Title: Manager

GRANTOR:

ASSEMBLA, INC.

SCHEDULE I

Mark	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date	Record Owner
Assembla	U.S.A.	4134462	May 1, 2012	Assembla, Inc.
EasySVN	U.S.A.	4182887	July 31, 2012	Assembla, Inc.



TRANSACTION DETAILS DOCUMENT DETAILS

Reference Number

7DA841B9-2F4B-45C0-B26A-864CB1B16524

Transaction Type Signature Request

Sent At

01/07/2019 16:55 EST Executed At 01/07/2019 16:56 EST

Identity Method

Distribution Method email

Signed Checksum

eli0524aa626c42ad20cha9c9ca5spc/1428ccdacdd5pec63nd88ep4/o6cac3c

Signer Sequencing Disabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

Filename

 $idera_jan_2019_joinder_-_trademark_release_scaleworks_-_assembla_.pdf$

Idera Jan 2019 Joinder - Trademark Release Scaleworks - Assembla

Pages 3 pages Content Type application/pdf File Size

Document Name

122 KB **Original Checksum**

/9/5816ad2mtoen3m6262/4a24/14961d9at334d9d618/A6/3d4A25/236/940/

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS	
Name Ed Byrne	Status signed	Viewed At 01/07/2019 16:55 EST	
Email ed@edbyrne.me	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 1.0819/35/958436/58/68/15844418918/858/88-27/01309843082200684	Identity Authenticated At 01/07/2019 16:56 EST	
Components 1	IP Address 199.193.221.114	Signed At 01/07/2019 16:56 EST	
	Device Chrome via Mac		
	Typed Signature		
	Ed. Byrne		
	Signature Reference ID F70F242C		

AUDITS

RECORDED: 01/08/2019

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
01/07/2019 16:56 EST	Ed Byrne (ed@edbyrne.me) signed the document on Chrome via Mac from 199.193.221.114.
01/07/2019 16:56 EST	Ed Byrne (ed@edbyrne.me) authenticated via email on Chrome via Mac from 199.193.221.114.
01/07/2019 16:55 EST	Ed Byrne (ed@edbyrne.me) viewed the document on Chrome via Mac from 199.193.221.114.
01/07/2019 16:55 EST	Ed Byrne (ed@edbyrne.me) was emailed a link to sign.
01/07/2019 16:55 EST	Lisa Velez (lvelez@rppmh.com) created document 'idera_jan_2019_joindertrademark_release_scaleworks _assemblapdf' on Firefox via Windows from 136.179.3.130.